administrator and/or the third-party administrator, on a form prescribed by the program 

administrator or the third-party administrator, that: 

(1) tThe contractor’s prices for services, materials, and products for the 

qualifying improvement project do not exceed one hundred twenty-five 

percent (125%) of the average market price in the tricounty area, consisting 

of Broward, Miami-Dade, and Palm Beach counties, for the same services, 

materials, and products, and the program administrators and/or third-party 

administrators shall conduct as documented by the contractor’s appropriate